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Sequenza di montaggio:

(" Portare la tenda in apertura totale con i pulsanti cablati o un trasmettitore memorizzato alla centrale.

(" Fissare sulla barra terminale della tenda il box   1   utilizzando i fori   3   (Figura A e Figura B). Mantenere la distanza minima di 2 

metri dalla centralina per la trasmissione ottimale (Figura E).

(" Inserire le due batterie tipo AA 1,5V nell�apposito porta batterie   4  . (Figura C)

(" Xgtk?ectg"nc"rtgugp¦c"fgnng"xkvk"""8"""wucvg"rgt"kn"?uuciikq"fgn"ugpuqtg"cn"dqz"""3""0
(" Cvvkxctg" nc" fkcipquk" fgn" ugpuqtg" *FKR6<"QP+0"Ink" cnnctok" xgpiqpq" xkuwcnk¦¦cvk" vtcokvg" k" NGF" g" pqp" xgpiqpq" eqowpkecvk" cnnc"

centralina.

(" Uewqvgtg" nc"vgpfc"g"xgtk?ectg"ug" kn"NGF3" ncorgiikc" *cnnctog"xgpvq+0"Tgiqnctg" n!kpvgpukv½"fgn"xgpvq"fgukfgtcvq" korquvcpfq" kn"
selettore  10  e/o il dip switch  11"0"Xgfgtg"rctcitchq"60"*Hkiwtc"F+

(" Fkucvvkxctg"nc"fkcipquk"fgn"ugpuqtg"*FKR6<"QHH+0
(" Memorizzare il sensore nella centralina di comando. Vedere paragrafo 3.

(" Uewqvgtg"nc"vgpfc"g"xgtk?ectg"nc"ejkwuwtc"rgt"cnnctog"xgpvq0"Rgt"ng"vgorkuvkejg"fk"cnnctog."hctg"tkhgtkogpvq"cn"ocpwcng"fgnnc"
centrale in utilizzo.

(" Ejkwfgtg"kn"dqz"""3"""eqp"kn"eqrgtejkq"""4"""wvknk¦¦cpfq"ng"xkvk"""7""0

K"fkurqukvkxk"CZGO"uqpq"wpc" hcokinkc"fk" ugpuqtk" enkocvkek"cfcvvk"cnnc"iguvkqpg"fk" vgpfg"fc"uqng0"Ng" kphqtoc¦kqpk" tkngxcvg"xgpiqpq"
vtcuoguug"xkc"tcfkq."rgtvcpvq"pqp"pgeguukvcpq"fk"eqnngicogpvk"vtc"kn"ugpuqtg"g"nc"egpvtcnkpc0"Kn"fkurqukvkxq"rwÑ"hwp¦kqpctg"uqncogpvg"kp"
cddkpcogpvq"c"egpvtcnkpg"Cnnocvke"eqorcvkdknk0"Kn"fkurqukvkxq"jc"wp!cnkogpvc¦kqpg"eqp"4"dcvvgtkg"vkrq"CC"3.7X0"Rgt"kn"hwp¦kqpcogpvq."
uct½"pgeguuctkq"ghhgvvwctg"n!qrgtc¦kqpg"fk"crrtgpfkogpvq"fgn"ugpuqtg"pgnnc"egpvtcnkpc0"Hctg"tkhgtkogpvq"cnng"kuvtw¦kqpk"ugiwgpvk"gf"
a quelle della centralina in uso.

Rtkoc"fgn"?uuciikq"fgn"ugpuqtg"Ç"rquukdkng"gugiwktg"ng"qrgtc¦kqpk"fk"ogoqtk¦¦c¦kqpg"gf"gxgpvwcnk"vguv"vgpgpfq"kn"ugpuqtg"kp"ocpq."kp"
posizione comoda, nei pressi della centralina. I dati impostati rimarranno memorizzati per tutto il tempo necessario all�installazione 

fg?pkvkxc0"Kn"ugpuqtg"fgxg"guugtg"rquk¦kqpcvq"uwnnc"dcttc"vgtokpcng"fgnnc"vgpfc"fc"rtqvgiigtg."?pq"cf"wp"ocuukoq"fk"42147"ogvtk"fk"
fkuvcp¦c"fcnnc"egpvtcnkpc0"Nc"fkuvcp¦c"ocuukoc"rwÑ"xctkctg"kp"rtgugp¦c"fk"rctvk"ogvcnnkejg"q"uejgtocvwtg"vtc"kn"ugpuqtg"g"nc"egpvtcnkpc0"
Xgtk?ectg"kn"hwp¦kqpcogpvq"fgn"ugpuqtg"kp"vwvvg"ng"rquk¦kqpk"fgnnc"vgpfc0
Pqvc<" gxgpvwcnk" fkurqukvkxk" fk" vtcuokuukqpg" nqecnk" *gu0" ewh?g" ugp¦c" ?nk+" eqp" nc" uvguuc" htgswgp¦c" fk" vtcuokuukqpg" rquuqpq" kpvgthgtktg" eqp" kn"
hwp¦kqpcogpvq"fgn"ugpuqtg0

FGUETK¥KQPG

OQPVCIIKQ

1. Box.

2. Coperchio box.

3. Hqtk" rgt" kn" ?uuciikq" cnnc" dcttc" vgtokpcng"
della tenda.

4. Porta batterie.

5. Vite del coperchio.

80" Vite della scheda.

7. Ngf3<"cnnctog"xgpvq0
8. Ngf4<"cnnctog"pgxg"1"vtcuokuukqpg0
9. Vcuvq"fk"crrtgpfkogpvq0
10. Ugngvvqtg"c"32"xkg."rgt"kpvgpukv½"xgpvq0
11. Fkr/uykvej"hwp¦kqpk0

Leggere attentamente il seguente manuale di istruzioni prima di procedere con l�installazione.
Conservare con cura il presente manuale dopo l�installazione per una futura consultazione.

("N!crrctgeejkq"pqp"Ç"fguvkpcvq"c"guugtg"wucvq"fc"rgtuqpg"*dcodkpk"eqortguk+"ng"ewk"ecrcekv½"?ukejg."ugpuqtkcnk"q"ogpvcnk"ukcpq"tkfqvvg."
qrrwtg"eqp"ocpecp¦c"fk"gurgtkgp¦c"q"fk"eqpquegp¦c."c"ogpq"ejg"guug"cddkcpq"rqvwvq"dgpg?ekctg."cvvtcxgtuq"n!kpvgtogfkc¦kqpg"fk"
wpc"rgtuqpc"tgurqpucdkng"fgnnc"nqtq"ukewtg¦¦c."fk"wpc"uqtxginkcp¦c"q"fk"kuvtw¦kqpk"tkiwctfcpvk"n!wuq""fgnn!crrctgeejkq0
("K"dcodkpk"fgxqpq"guugtg"uqtxginkcvk"rgt"ukpegtctuk"ejg"pqp"ikqejkpq"eqp"n!crrctgeejkq0
("Ug"kn"ecxq"fk"cnkogpvc¦kqpg"Ç"fcppgiikcvq."fgxg"guugtg"uquvkvwkvq"fcn"equvtwvvqtg"q"fcn"uwq"ugtxk¦kq"cuukuvgp¦c"vgepkec"q"eqowpswg"
fc"wpc"rgtuqpc"eqp"swcnk?ec"ukoknctg."kp"oqfq"fc"rtgxgpktg"qipk"tkuejkq0
("Kn"rtgugpvg"ocpwcng"f!kuvtw¦kqpk"Ç"fguvkpcvq"uqncogpvg"c"rgtuqpcng"vgepkeq"swcnk?ecvq"pgn"ecorq"fgnng"kpuvcnnc¦kqpk"fk"cwvqoc¦kqpk0
("Pguuwpc"fgnng"kphqtoc¦kqpk"eqpvgpwvg"cnn!kpvgtpq"fgn"ocpwcng"rwÑ"guugtg"kpvgtguucpvg"q"wvkng"rgt"n!wvknk¦¦cvqtg"?pcng0
("Swcnukcuk"qrgtc¦kqpg"fk"ocpwvgp¦kqpg"q"fk"rtqitcooc¦kqpg"fgxg"guugtg"gugiwkvc"guenwukxcogpvg"fc"rgtuqpcng"swcnk?ecvq0
("N!kpuvcnncvqtg"fgxg"rtqxxgfgtg"cnn!kpuvcnnc¦kqpg"fk"wp"fkurqukvkxq"*gu0"kpvgttwvvqtg"ocipgvqvgtokeq+"ejg"cuukewtk"kn"ug¦kqpcogpvq"
onnipolare del sistema dalla rete di alimentazione.
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Batt. AA 1,5V

ITA

ITA ENG FRA ESP DEU POR

4.1 - REGOLAZIONE SENSORE VENTO
Nc"tgiqnc¦kqpg"fgnn!kpvgpukv½"fgn"xgpvq"fgn"ugpuqtg"cxxkgpg"cvvtcxgtuq"kn"FKR"3"g"kn"ugngvvqtg"c"32"xkg0
NOTA:"eqp"n!wvknk¦¦q"eqodkpcvq"fgn"FKR3"g"fgn"ugngvvqtg"Ç"rquukdkng"tgiqnctg"42"nkxgnnk"fkxgtuk"fk"kpvgpukv½"fgn"xgpvq0"Kn"nkxgnnq"okpkoq"
Ç"kpfkxkfwcvq"fcnnc"eqp?iwtc¦kqpg"eqp"FKR3"QHH"g"ugngvvqtg"korquvcvq"c"2"*kn"ugpuqtg"kpvgtxkgpg"eqp"rqeq"xgpvq+."ogpvtg"kn"nkxgnnq"
ocuukoq"Ç"eqp"FKR3"QP"g"ugngvvqtg"korquvcvq"c";"*kn"ugpuqtg"kpvgtxkgpg"eqp"oqnvq"xgpvq+0

KORQUVC¥KQPG"UGPUQTG

UGNGVVQTG
Kp"dcug" cnnc" rquk¦kqpg"fgn" ugngvvqtg" Ç" rquukdkng" tgiqnctg"?pq"c"32" nkxgnnk" fk" kpvgpukv½"fgn" xgpvq0" Kn" xgpvq"fgdqng" Ç"
kpfkxkfwcvq"fcn"pwogtq"2."ogpvtg"kn"xgpvq"hqtvg"Ç"kpfkecvq"fcn"pwogtq";0

Fqrq"qipk"oqfk?ec."rtgogtg"kn"vcuvq"fk"crrtgpfkogpvq"rtgugpvg"pgn"ugpuqtg"rgt"eqphgtoctg"n!korquvc¦kqpg"*pqp"pgeguuctkq"eqp"
fkcipquk"cvvkxc+0
Rgt"nc"eqttgvvc"korquvc¦kqpg"fgn"ugpuqtg"xgpvq."ugiwktg"nc"ugiwgpvg"rtqegfwtc<
1. FKR6<"QP"*fkcipquk"cvvkxc+0
2. Korquvctg"n!kpvgpukv½"fgn"xgpvq"fgukfgtcvc"vtcokvg"kn"ugngvvqtg"g1q"kn"FKR30
3. Uewqvgtg"nc"vgpfc"g"xgtk?ectg"ug"kn"NGF3"ncorgiikc"*cnnctog"xgpvq+0"Ug"kn"ugpuqtg"xc"kp"cnnctog"xgpvq"*NGF1 lampeggia) con delle 

queknnc¦kqpk"kphgtkqtk"c"swgnng"fgukfgtcvg."kpetgogpvctg"kn"nkxgnnq"fgnn!kpvgpukv½"korquvcvq"eqp"kn"ugngvvqtg0"Ug"kpxgeg"kn"ugpuqtg"pqp"

Kn"ugpuqtg"fkurqpg"fk"wp"FKR/UYKVEJ"rgt"nc"ugng¦kqpg"fgnng"hwp¦kqpk0"Xgfgtg"nc"vcdgnnc"ugiwgpvg"rgt"ociikqtk"fgvvcink<

FKR3"QHH
Kpvgtxgpvq"eqp"xgpvq"fgdqng0

FKR3"QP
Kpvgtxgpvq"eqp"xgpvq"hqtvg0

FKR4"QHH
Kpenkpqogvtq"pqp"cvvkxq0

FKR4"QP
Kpenkpqogvtq"cvvkxq0

FKR5"QHH
Tkurctokq"gpgtigvkeq"pqp"cvvkxq"(potenza e 

frequenza di trasmissione massime).

FKR5"QP
Tkurctokq"gpgtigvkeq"cvvkxq (potenza e 

frequenza di trasmissione ridotte).

FKR6"QHH
Fkcipquk"pqp"cvvkxc0

FKR6"QP
Fkcipquk"cvvkxc0

Ekcuewp"ugpuqtg"rwÑ"guugtg"ogoqtk¦¦cvq"uw"wpc"q"rkÙ"egpvtcnkpg"*rquk¦kqpcvg"pgn"tciikq"fk"c¦kqpg"ocz"42/47"ogvtk+0"Rgt"ogoqtk¦¦ctg"
kn"ugpuqtg"uwnnc"egpvtcnkpc"hctg"tkhgtkogpvq"cnng"kuvtw¦kqpk"fk"swguv!wnvkoc0"Wpc"dtgxg"rtguukqpg"fgn"vcuvq"fk"crrtgpfkogpvq"ghhgvvwc"nc"
vtcuokuukqpg"fc"rctvg"fgn"ugpuqtg."xkuwcnk¦¦cvc"eqp"wp"ncorgiikq"xgnqeg"fgn"NGF4"fk"eqnqtg"tquuq0

CRRTGPFKOGPVQ"FGN"UGPUQTG

Figura A
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Nc" ictcp¦kc" fgn" rtqfwvvqtg" jc" xcnkfkv½" c" vgtokpk" fk" ngiig" fcnnc" fcvc" uvcorkinkcvc" uwn" rtqfqvvq" gf" Ç" nkokvcvc" cnnc" tkrctc¦kqpg" q"
uquvkvw¦kqpg" itcvwkvc" fgk" rg¦¦k" tkeqpquekwvk" fcnnq" uvguuq" eqog" fkhgvvquk" rgt" ocpecp¦c" fk" swcnkv½" guugp¦kcnk" pgk" ocvgtkcnk" q" rgt"
fg?ekgp¦c"fk"ncxqtc¦kqpg0"Nc"ictcp¦kc"pqp"eqrtg"fcppk"q"fkhgvvk"fqxwvk"cf"cigpvk"guvgtpk."fg?ekgp¦c"fk"ocpwvgp¦kqpg."uqxtceectkeq."
usura naturale, scelta del tipo inesatto, errore di montaggio, o altre cause non imputabili al produttore. I prodotti manomessi non 

saranno né garantiti né riparati. 

K"fcvk"tkrqtvcvk"uqpq"rwtcogpvg" kpfkecvkxk0"Pguuwpc"tgurqpucdknkv½"rqvt½"guugtg"cffgdkvcvc"rgt"tkfw¦kqpk"fk"rqtvcvc"q"fkuhwp¦kqpk"
fqxwvg"cf"kpvgthgtgp¦g"codkgpvcnk0"Nc"tgurqpucdknkv½"c"ectkeq"fgn"rtqfwvvqtg"rgt"k"fcppk"fgtkxcvk"c"ejkwpswg"fc"kpekfgpvk"fk"swcnukcuk"
pcvwtc"ecikqpcvk"fc"pquvtk"rtqfqvvk"fkhgvvquk."uqpq"uqnvcpvq"swgnng"ejg"fgtkxcpq"kpfgtqicdknogpvg"fcnnc"ngiig"kvcnkcpc0

Fc"gugiwktg"uqnq"kp"ecuk"geeg¦kqpcnk0" Kn"ecodkq"eqfkeg"Ç"necessario quando due sensori funzionano nello stesso raggio d�azione e 

jcppq"nq"uvguuq"KF="swguvc"qrgtc¦kqpg"rgtogvvg"fk"qvvgpgtg"wp"pwqxq"KF"igpgtcvq"kp"oqfq"ecuwcng0
Rtgogtg"g"ocpvgpgtg"rtgowvq"kn"vcuvq"rgt"rkÙ"fk"32"ugeqpfk."kn"ngf"kpk¦kc"c"ncorgiikctg"ngpvcogpvg0"Swcpfq"kn"ncorgiikq"vgtokpc"g"
kn"ngf"tkocpg"ceeguq"?uuq."kn"ecodkq"KF"Ç"uvcvq"gugiwkvq"eqttgvvcogpvg"gf"Ç"rquukdkng"tkncuekctg"kn"vcuvq0"Kn"tkncuekq"fgn"vcuvq"rtkoc"fgnnc"
?pg"fgnnc"rtqegfwtc"cppwnnc"kn"ecodkq"KF0
Attenzione:"c"ugiwkvq"fgn"ecodkq"KF"Ç"pgeguuctkq"tkrgvgtg"nc"rtqegfwtc"fk"ogoqtk¦¦c¦kqpg"fgn"ugpuqtg"uwnnc"egpvtcng0

ECODKQ"EQFKEG"KFGPVKHKECVKXQ"FGN"UGPUQTG"*KF+""

2"@"4‒"/"Ugpuqtg"kp"cnnctog Comando richiusura tenda

kpvgtxkgpg"eqp"ng"queknnc¦kqpk"fgukfgtcvg."fgetgogpvctg"kn"nkxgnnq"fgnn!kpvgpukv½"fgn"xgpvq"korquvcvc0
4. FKR6<"QHH"*fkcipquk"pqp"cvvkxc+0
4.2 - INCLINOMETRO
Kn"ugpuqtg"Ç"kp"itcfq"fk"tkngxctg"n!kpenkpc¦kqpg"fgnnc"vgpfc"rgt"kfgpvk?ectg"wp"cddcuucogpvq"fqxwvq"cn"rguq"fgnnc"pgxg"*q"fgnnc"rkqiikc+"
ejg"uk"fgrqpg"uqrtc0"Nc"xctkc¦kqpg"fk"kpenkpc¦kqpg"xkgpg"tkngxcvc."kp"oqfcnkv½"fk"hwp¦kqpcogpvq"pqtocng."eqp"wp"tkvctfq"fk"ektec"32"
okpwvk."qxxgtq""Ç"pgeguuctkq"ejg"kn"ugpuqtg"rgtocpic"pgnnc"uvguuc"rquk¦kqpg"rgt"cnogpq"32"okpwvk0"N!kpenkpqogvtq"rwÑ"guugtg"wucvq"
uqnq"eqp"vgpfg"cxgpvk"nc"uvguuc"kpenkpc¦kqpg"kp"vwvvg"ng"uwg"rquk¦kqpk0"Rgt"nc"eqttgvvc"korquvc¦kqpg"fgnn!kpenkpqogvtq"g"rgt"xgtk?ectg"nc"
rquukdknkv½"fk"wvknk¦¦q"fgnnc"hwp¦kqpg"eqp"nc"vgpfc"kp"wuq."ugiwktg"uetwrqnqucogpvg"nc"ugiwgpvg"rtqegfwtc<
1. Posizionare la tenda in una qualsiasi posizione.

2. FKR6<"QP"*fkcipquk"cvvkxc+0
3. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto di apprendimento.

4. FKR4<"QP"*kpenkpqogvtq"cvvkxq+0
5. Swcpfq"kn"NGF4"kpk¦kc"c"ncorgiikctg."tkncuekctg"kn"vcuvq"fk"crrtgpfkogpvq0
80" Swcpfq"kn"NGF4"uk"urgipg."n!kpenkpc¦kqpg"Ç"uvcvc"ogoqtk¦¦cvc0
7. Rquk¦kqpctg" nc"vgpfc"kp"fkxgtug"rquk¦kqpk"fk"crgtvwtc"g"cvvgpfgtg"swcnejg"ugeqpfq0"Xgtk?ectg"ug" kn"NGF4"uk"ceegpfg"*cnnctog"

kpenkpc¦kqpg"@4‒"tkurgvvq"c"swgnnc"ogoqtk¦¦cvc+<
(" ug" kn" NGF4" ncorgiikc."NON" Ç"rquukdkng"wvknk¦¦ctg" n!kpenkpqogvtq" *kpenkpc¦kqpg"pqp"equvcpvg"fgnnc" vgpfc+0"Rquk¦kqpctg" kn"

FKR4"uw"QHH=
(" ug"kn"NGF4"pqp"uk"ceegpfg"ock."Ç"rquukdkng"wvknk¦¦ctg"swguvc"hwp¦kqpg"pgnn!kpuvcnnc¦kqpg0

8. FKR6<"QHH"*fkcipquk"pqp"cvvkxc+0

ICTCP¥KC

Fqrq"nc"rtguukqpg"fgn"vcuvq."rgt"7"okpwvk."kn"fkurqukvkxq"gogvvgt½"fglle segnalazioni luminose per indicare lo stato degli allarmi o 

delle condizioni anomale:

UGIPCNC¥KQPK

Descrizione LED 1 (AMBRA) LED 2 (ROSSO)

Errore Ncorgiikq"tcrkfq"*2.27u+ Ncorgiikq"tcrkfq"*2.24u+
Vtcuokuukqpg"vguv QHH Ncorgiikq"tcrkfq"*2.24u+
Vtcuokuukqpg"vguv"eqp"dcvvgtkc"uectkec QHH Ncorgiikq"cf"korwnuk"*2.24u"QP"/"2.6u"QHH+
Cnnctog"xgpvq Ncorgiikq"*2.4u+ /
Cnnctog"pgxg / Ncorgiikq"*2.4u+
Tkejkguvc"tgugv QHH Ncorgiikq"ngpvq"*3u+
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Instruction for assembling:

(" Move the awning in the full opening position with the wired buttons or a transmitter memorized in the control unit.

(" Fix the box  1  on the front bar of the awning. Use the holes  3  (Figure A and Figure B). To obtain the optimum transmission 

signal, mantain the minimum distance of 2 meters from the control unit.

(" Kpugtv"vyq"dcvvgtkgu."3.7X"CC"v{rg."kp"vjg"urgek?e"dcvvgtkgu"ecug""6"""*Hkiwtg"E+0
(" Ejgem"vjg"rtgugpeg"qh"vjg"uetgyu"""8"""wugf"vq"?z"vjg"ugpuqt"ectf"vq"vjg"dqz"""3""0
(" Cevkxcvg"vjg"fkcipquku"oqfg"qh"vjg"ugpuqt"*FKR6<"QP+0"Vjg"cnctou"ctg"ujqyp"vjtqwij"vjg"NGFu"cpf"vjg{"ctg"pqv"vtcpuokvvgf"

to the control unit.

(" Ujcmg"vjg"cypkpi"cpf"ejgem"kh"vjg"NGF3"dnkpmu"*ykpf"cncto+0"Cflwuv"vjg"fguktgf"ykpf"kpvgpukv{<"ugv"vjg"ugngevqt""10  and/or the 

dip-switch 11"0"Ugg"rctcitcrj"60"*Hkiwtg"F+
(" Fgcevkxcvg"vjg"fkcipquku"oqfg"qh"vjg"ugpuqt"*FKR6<"QHH+0
(" Memorize the sensor in the control unit. See paragraph 3.

(" Ujcmg"vjg"cypkpi"cpf"ejgem"vjg"enqukpi"hqt"ykpf"cncto0"Hqt"vjg"cncto"vkokpi."rngcug"tghgt"vq"vjg"wugt"ocpwcn"qh"vjg"wugf"eqpvtqn"
unit.

(" Enqug"vjg"dqz"""3"""ykvj"vjg"nkf"""4""0"Wug"vjg"uetgyu"""7""0

Vjg"CZGO"fgxkeg"ku"c"enkocvke"ugpuqt"uwkvcdng"hqt"vjg"ocpcikpi"qh"cypkpiu0"Vjg"kphqtocvkqp"eqnngevgf"ku"vtcpuokvvgf"d{"tcfkq."uq"
ctg"pqv"pgeguuct{"vjg"eqppgevkqpu"dgvyggp"vjg"eqpvtqn"wpkv"cpf"vjg"ugpuqt0"Vjg"fgxkeg"ecp"yqtm"qpn{"ykvj"c"eqorcvkdng"Cnnocvke"
control unit. The sensor is powered by 2 batteries 1,5V AA type. For the correct functioning will be necessary to program the sensor 

on the control unit. Please refer to this user manual and to the instruction of the control unit.

Dghqtg" vjg"?zkpi"qh" vjg" ugpuqt"qp" vjg"ycnn" kv" ku"rquukdng" vq"ocmg" vjg" ngctpkpi"cpf"cp{" vguvu"mggrkpi" vjg" ugpuqt" kp" vjg"jcpf." kp"
eqohqtvcdng"rqukvkqp."pgctd{"vjg"eqpvtqn"wpkv0"Vjg"ugvvkpiu"cpf"vjg"fcvc"yknn"dg"mgrv"hqt"cnn"vjg"vkog"pggfgf"hqt"vjg"fg?pkvkxg"?zkpi0
Vjg"ugpuqt"owuv"dg"?zgf"qp"vjg"htqpv"dct"qh"vjg"cypkpi"vq"rtqvgev."wr"vq"c"oczkowo"fkuvcpeg"qh"42147"ogvgtu"hct"htqo"vjg"eqpvtqn"
unit."Vjg"oczkowo"fkuvcpeg"eqwnf"ejcpig"ukipk?ecpvn{"kp"rtgugpeg"qh"ogvcnnke"rctvu"qt"ujkgnfkpi"dgvyggp"vjg"ugpuqt"cpf"vjg"eqpvtqn"
wpkv0"Rngcug."ejgem"vjg"eqttgev"hwpevkqpkpi"qh"vjg"ugpuqt"kp"cnn"vjg"rqukvkqpu"qh"vjg"cypkpi0"
Note: any local devices (eg. wireless headphones), with the same transmission frequency, can interfere with the operation of the sensor.

FGUETKRVKQP

ASSEMBLING

1. Box.

2. Nkf"qh"vjg"dqz0
3. Jqngu"hqt"vjg"?zkpi"qp"vjg"htqpv"dct"qh"vjg"

awning.

60" Batteries case.

5. Screw for the lid.

80" Screw for the card.

7. Ngf3<"ykpf"cncto0
8. Ngf4<"upqy"cncto"1"vtcpuokuukqp0
9. Ngctpkpi"dwvvqp0
10. 10-way selector for the wind intensity.

11. Dip-switch for the functions.

Please read this instruction manual very carefully before installing and programming your control unit.
After the installation keep this instruction in a safe place for any further consultation.

("Vjg"fgxkeg"owuv"pqv"dg"wugf"d{"rgqrng"*ejknftgp"kpenwfgf+."yjqug"rj{ukecn."ugpuqt{"cpf"ogpvcn"ecrcekvkgu"ctg"tgfwegf."qt"ykvjqwv"
gzrgtkgpeg" qt" mpqyngfig." wpnguu" vjg{" eqwnf" dgpg?v" vjtqwij" vjg" kpvgtogfkcvkqp" qh" c" rgtuqp" tgurqpukdng" hqt" vjgkt" uchgv{." qh" c"
surveillance or of instructions  related to the use of the device.

("Ejknftgp"owuv"dg"mgrv"wpfgt"uwtxgknncpeg"vq"ocmg"uwtg"vjcv"vjg{"fq"pqv"rnc{"ykvj"vjg"fgxkeg0
("Kh"vjg"rqygt"uwrrn{!u"ecdng"ku"fcocigf."kv"owuv"dg"tgrncegf"d{"vjg"ocpwhcevwtgt"qt"d{"jku"cuukuvcpeg""ugtxkeg"qt"kp"cp{"ecug"d{"c"
rgtuqp"ykvj"ukoknct"uvcvwu"kp"qtfgt"vq"rtgxgpv"cp{"tkum0
("Vjku"kpuvtwevkqp"ocpwcn"ku"qpn{"hqt"swcnk?gf"vgejpkekcpu."yjq"ctg"urgekcnk¦gf"kp"kpuvcnncvkqpu"cpf"cwvqocvkqpu0
("Vjg"eqpvgpvu"qh"vjku"kpuvtwevkqp"ocpwcn"fq"pqv"eqpegtp"vjg"?pcn"wugt0
("Gxgt{"rtqitcookpi"cpf1qt"gxgt{"ockpvgpcpeg"ugtxkeg"ujqwnf"dg"fqpg"qpn{"d{"swcnk?gf"vgejpkekcpu0
("Vjg"kpuvcnngt"owuv"rtqxkfg"vjg"kpuvcnncvkqp"qh"c"fgxkeg"*gu0"ocipgvqvjgtokecn"uykvej+"vjcv"gpuwtgu"vjg"qopkrqnct"ugevkqpkpi"qh"vjg"
gswkrogpv"htqo"vjg"rqygt"uwrrn{0
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4.1 - ADJUSTMENT OF THE WIND SENSOR
Vjg"cflwuvogpv"qh"vjg"ykpf"kpvgpukv{"kp"vjg"ugpuqt"ku"ecttkgf"qwv"ykvj"vjg"FKR3"cpf"vjg"32/yc{"ugngevqt0
NOTE:"kv"ku"rquukdng"vq"cflwuv"wr"vq"42"fkhhgtgpv"ykpf"kpvgpukvkgu"ykvj"vjg"eqodkpgf"wug"qh"vjg"FKR3"cpf"vjg"ugngevqt0"Vjg"okpkowo"
ngxgn"ku"kfgpvk?gf"d{"vjg"eqp?iwtcvkqp"ykvj"vjg"FKR3"QHH"cpf"vjg"ugngevqt"ugv"vq"2"*vjg"ugpuqt"kpvgtxgpgu"ykvj"nkijv"ykpf+."yjkng"vjg"
oczkowo"ngxgn"ku"ykvj"FKR3"QP"cpf"vjg"ugngevqt"ku"ugv"vq";"*vjg"ugpuqt"kpvgtxgpgu"ykvj"jkij"ykpf+0

UGVVKPI"QH"VJG"UGPUQT

Ceeqtfkpi"vq"vjg"ugngevqt"rqukvkqp."kv"ku"rquukdng"vq"ugv"wr"vq"32"ngxgnu"qh"ykpf"kpvgpukv{0"Vjg"nkijv"ykpf"ku"kfgpvk?gf"d{"
vjg"pwodgt"2."yjkng"vjg"jkij"ykpf"ku"kfgpvk?gf"d{"vjg"pwodgt";0

Chvgt"gcej"ejcpig."rtguu"vjg"ngctpkpi"dwvvqp"kp"vjg"ugpuqt"vq"eqp?to"vjg"ugvvkpi"*kv"ku"pqv"pgeguuct{"ykvj"vjg"cevkxg"fkcipquku"oqfg+0
For the correct setting of the wind sensor, follow the procedure below:

1. FKR6<"QP"*fkcipquku"oqfg"cevkxcvgf+0
2. Set the desired wind intensity through the selector and/or the DIP1.

3. Ujcmg"vjg"cypkpi"cpf"ejgem"kh"vjg"NGF3"dnkpmu"*ykpf"cncto+0"Kh"vjg"ugpuqt"fgvgevu"c"ykpf"cncto"*NGF3"dnkpmu+"ykvj"queknncvkqpu"
lower than desired, increase the level of the set intensity with the selector. Instead, if the sensor does not intervene with the 

desired oscillations, decrease the set wind intensity.

Vjg"ugpuqt"jcu"c"FKR/UYKVEJ"hqt"vjg"hwpevkqp"ugngevkqp0"Ugg"vjg"hqnnqykpi"vcdng"hqt"fgvcknu<"

FKR3"QHH
Intervention with light wind.

FKR3"QP
Intervention with high wind.

FKR4"QHH
Inclinometer deactivated.

FKR4"QP
Inclinometer activated.

FKR5"QHH
Gpgti{"ucxkpi"fgcevkxcvgf"*oczkowo"rqygt"
cpf"vtcpuokuukqp"htgswgpe{+0

FKR5"QP
Gpgti{"ucxkpi"cevkxcvgf"*tgfwegf"rqygt"cpf"
vtcpuokuukqp"htgswgpe{+0

FKR6"QHH
Diagnosis mode deactivated.

FKR6"QP
Diagnosis mode activated.

Gcej"ugpuqt"ecp"dg"ogoqtk¦gf"qp"qpg"qt"oqtg"eqpvtqn"wpkvu"*kpukfg"vjg"oczkowo"tcpig"qh"42/47"ogvgtu+0"Hqt"vjg"ngctpkpi"rtqegfwtg"
please refer to the instruction of the control unit. A short pression of the learning button on the sensor carries out the transmission: 

kv"ku"ujqyp"d{"vjg"hcuv"dnkpmkpi"qh"vjg"tgf"NGF40

NGCTPKPI"QH"VJG"UGPUQT

Figure A Hkiwtg"EFigure B Figure D
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Kp"eqornkcpeg"ykvj" ngikuncvkqp." vjg"ocpwhcevwtgt!u"ycttcpv{" ku"xcnkf" htqo"vjg"fcvg"uvcorgf"qp" vjg"rtqfwev"cpf" ku" tguvtkevgf" vq"
vjg" tgrckt" qt" htgg" tgrncegogpv"qh" vjg" rctvu" ceegrvgf"d{" vjg"ocpwhcevwtgt" cu" dgkpi"fghgevkxg" fwg" vq" rqqt" swcnkv{"ocvgtkcnu" qt"
manufacturing defects. The warranty does not cover damage or defects caused by external agents, faulty maintenance, overloading, 

natural wear and tear, choice of incorrect product, assembly errors, or any other cause not imputable to the manufacturer. Products 

that have been misused will not be covered by warranty or repaired.

Rtkpvgf"urgek?ecvkqpu"ctg"qpn{"kpfkecvkxg0"Vjg"ocpwhcevwtgt"fqgu"pqv"ceegrv"cp{"tgurqpukdknkv{"hqt"tcpig"tgfwevkqpu"qt"ocnhwpevkqpu"
ecwugf"d{"gpxktqpogpvcn"kpvgthgtgpeg0"Vjg"ocpwhcevwtgt!u"tgurqpukdknkv{"hqt"fcocig"ecwugf"vq"rgtuqpu"tguwnvkpi"htqo"ceekfgpvu"qh"
any nature caused by our defective products, are only those responsibilities that come under Italian law.

Vq"dg"fqpg"qpn{"kp"gzegrvkqpcn"ecugu0"Vjg"ejcpikpi"qh"vjg"eqfg"yknn"dg"pgeguuct{"yjgp"vjgtg"ctg"vyq"ugpuqtu"yqtmkpi"kp"vjg"ucog"
area and they have the same ID; this operation permits to obtain a new ID generated randomly.

Rtguu"cpf"jqnf"vjg"dwvvqp"qp"vjg"ugpuqt"hqt"oqtg"vjcp"32"ugeqpfu."vjg"ngf"uvctvu"vq"dnkpm"unqyn{0"Yjgp"vjg"ngf"tgockpu"ykvj"vjg"?z"
nkijv."vjg"ejcpikpi"qh"KF"ku"eqorngvgf"cpf"kv"ku"rquukdng"vq"tgngcug"vjg"dwvvqp0"Tgngcukpi"vjg"dwvvqp"dghqtg"vjg"gpf"qh"vjg"rtqegfwtg"
will abort the ID changing.

Attention: after the ID change it will be necessary to repeat the learning procedure of the sensor on the control unit.

1K#dF;"jE"~K;"N7;d~NEN1#~Njd"1j7;"jE"~K;"};d}jy"みN7む

2"@"4‒"/"ugpuqt"kp"cncto Tgenqukpi"eqoocpf"qh"vjg"cypkpi

YCTTCPV[

After having pressed the button, for 5 minutes, the device will emit light signals to indicate the status of the alarms or the presence 

of anomalous conditions

UKIPCNNKPIU

Description LED 1 (AMBER) LED 2 (RED)

Gttqt Hcuv"dnkpm"*2.27u+ Hcuv"dnkpm"*2.24u+
Test transmission QHH Hcuv"dnkpm"*2.24u+
Vguv"vtcpuokuukqp"ykvj"@cv"dcvvgtkgu QHH Rwnukpi"dnkpm"*2.24u"QP"/"2.6u"QHH+
Wind alarm Dnkpm"*2.24u+ -

Snow alarm - Dnkpm"*2.4u+
Tgswguv"qh"c"tgugv QHH Unqy"dnkpm"*3u+

60" FKR6<"QHH"*fkcipquku"oqfg"fgcevkxcvgf+0
4.2 - KPENKPQOGVGT
The sensor is able to detect the inclination of the awning to identify a lowering due to the weight of the snow (or rain) that is 

deposited above. The variation of inclination is detected during the normal operation with a delay of about 10 minutes, so it is 

necessary that the sensor remains in the same position for about 10 minutes. The inclinometer can be used only with awnings that 

have the same inclination in all the positions.

For the correct setting of the inclinometer and to verify the possibility of use of the function with the installed awning, please follow 

strictly the procedure below:

1. Place the awning in any position.

2. FKR6<"QP"*fkcipquku"oqfg"cevkxcvgf+0
3. Press and hold the learning button.

60" FKR4<"QP"*kpenkpqogvgt"cevkxcvgf+0
5. Yjgp"vjg"NGF4"uvctvu"dnkpmkpi."tgngcug"vjg"ngctpkpi"dwvvqp0
80" Yjgp"vjg"NGF4"uykvejgu"vq"QHH."vjg"kpenkpcvkqp"ku"ogoqtk¦gf0
7. Cttcpig" vjg" cypkpi" kp" fkhhgtgpv" qrgpkpi" rqukvkqpu" cpf" yckv" ugxgtcn" ugeqpfu0" Ejgem" kh" vjg" NGF4" nkijvu" wr" *cncto." vknv" @4‒"

compared to the one already memorized): 

(" kh"vjg"NGF4"dnkpmu."kv"ku"NOT"rquukdng"vq"wug"vjku"hwpevkqp"*kpenkpcvkqp"qh"vjg"cypkpi"ku"pqv"eqpuvcpv+0"Ugv"vjg"FKR4"qp"QHH0
(" kh"vjg"NGF4"pgxgt"nkijvu"wr."kv"ku"rquukdng"vq"wug"vjku"hwpevkqp0

8. FKR6<"QHH"*fkcipquku"oqfg"fgcevkxcvgf+0
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Séquence de montage:
(" Apportez le store en ouverture totale par le biais des boutons câblés ou avec un émetteur mémorisé à la centrale.
(" Fixer sur la barre terminale du store le box   1   en utilisant les trous   3   (Figure A et Figure B). Garder la distance minimale de 2 

mètres de l�appareil pour une transmission optimale (Figure E).
(" Insérez les deux batteries AA 1.5V dans le porte batteries   4  . (Figure C)
(" XÈtk?gt"nc"rtÈugpeg"fgu"xku"""8"""wvknkuÈgu"rqwt"nc"?zcvkqp"fw"ecrvgwt"cw"dqz"""3""0
(" Cevkxg¦"ng"fkcipquvke"fw"ecrvgwt"*FKR6<"QP+0"Ngu"cnctogu"uqpv"ch?ejÈgu"rct"fgu"NGFu"gv"pg"uqpv"rcu"eqoowpkswÈgu"½"nc"egpvtcng0
(" Ugeqwgt"ng"uvqtg"gv"xÈtk?gt"uk"ng"NGF3"u!cnnwog"*cnctog"xgpv+0"Eqp?iwtgt"n!kpvgpukvÈ"fw"xgpv"uqwjckvÈg"gp"tÈincpv"ng"uÈngevgwt"10 

gv1qw"ng"fkr/uykvej"11 . Voir la section 4 (Figure D).
(" Éteignez le diagnostic du capteur (DIP4: OFF).
(" Mémoriser le capteur dans la centrale de commande. Voir la section 3.
(" Ugeqwg¦"ng"uvqtg"gv"xÈtk?g¦"nc"hgtogvwtg"rct"cnctog"xgpv0"Rqwt"ngu"vkokpiu"fg"n!cnctog."hcktg"tÈhÈtgpeg"cwz"kpuvtwevkqpu"fg"nc"

centrale en cours d�utilisation.
(" Fermez le box   1   avec le couvercle   2   en utilisant les vis   5  .

Les dispositifs AXEM représentent une famille de capteurs climatiques convenables à la gestion des stores. Les informations 
tgewgknnkgu"uqpv"vtcpuokugu"rct"tcfkq"/"fqpe."kn"p!guv"rcu"pÈeguucktg"f!cxqkt"fgu"eqppgzkqpu"gpvtg"ng"ecrvgwt"gv"nc"egpvtcng"de commande. 
Le dispositif peut fonctionner seulement en conjonction avec les centrales de commande Allmatic compatibles. L�appareil dispose 
f!wpg"cnkogpvcvkqp"cxge"4"rkngu"fg"v{rg"CC"307X0"Rqwt"ng"hqpevkqppgogpv."kn"ugtc"pÈeguucktg"f!ghhgevwgt"ng"rtqeguuwu"f!crrtgpvkuucig"
du capteur sur la centrale de commande. Faites référence aux instructions suivantes et à celles de l�unité de commande en usage.

Cxcpv"ng"?zcig"fw"ecrvgwt."kn"guv"rquukdng"fg"rtqeÈfgt"cwz"qrÈtcvkqpu"fg"oÈoqtkucvkqp"gv"cwz"vguvu"Èxgpvwgnu"gp"ictfcpv"ng"ecrvgwt"
eqphqtvcdngogpv"fcpu" nc"ockp." kfÈcngogpv" ukvwÈ" ½" rtqzkokvÈ" fg" nc" egpvtcng" fg" eqoocpfg0" N!gpugodng"fg"fqppÈgu"rtqitcooÈu"
tguvgtqpv"oÈoqtkuÈu"rgpfcpv"vqwv"ng"vgoru"pÈeguucktg"½"n!kpuvcnncvkqp"?pcng0"Ng"ecrvgwt"fqkv"Évtg"rqukvkqppÈ"uwt"nc"dcttg"vgtokpcng"
fw"uvqtg"swk"fqkv"Évtg"rtqvÈiÈ."lwusw!½"wp"oczkowo"fg"42147"oÇvtgu"fg"fkuvcpeg"fg"nc"egpvtcng"fg"eqoocpfg0"Nc"fkuvcpeg"oczkocng"
peut varier en présence de pièces métalliques ou de blindage entre le capteur et la centrale de commande. XÈtk?gt"ng"hqpevkqppgogpv"
du capteur dans une position quelconque du store.
Tgoctswg<"vqwv"fkurqukvkh"fg"vtcpuokuukqp"nqecng"rtÈugpv"*gz0"Èeqwvgwtu"ucpu"?n+."cxge"nc"oÉog"htÈswgpeg"fg"vtcpuokuukqp."rqwttckv"kpvgthÈtgt"
cxge"ng"hqpevkqppgogpv"fw"ecrvgwt0

DESCRIPTION

INSTALLATION

1. Box.
2. Couvercle du box.
3. Vtqwu"rqwt"nc"?zcvkqp"fg"nc"dcttg"vgtokpcng"

du store.
4. Porte-batterie.
5. Vis couvercle.
80" Vis carte.
7. LED1: alarme vent.
8. LED2: alarme neige / transmission.
9. Bouton d�apprentissage.
10. UÈngevgwt"½"32/xqkgu."rqwt"kpvgpukvÈ"xgpv0
11. Fkr/uykvej"hqpevkqpu0

Avant de proceder avec l�installation et la programmation, lire attentivement les notices.
Conserver avec soin cette notice après l�installation, pour toute éventuelle consultation future.

("N!crrctgkn"p!guv"rcu"fguvkpÈ"½"n!wvknkucvkqp"fg"nc"rctv"fg"rgtuqppgu"*gphcpvu"eqortku+"swk"qpv"fgu"ecrcekvÈu"rj{ukswgu."ugpuqtkgnngu"qw"
ogpvcngu"tÈfwkvgu."qw"dkgp"ucpu"gzrÈtkgpeg"qw"eqppckuucpeg."½"oqkpu"sw!knu"p!ckgpv"dÈpÈ?ekÈ."itÀeg"½"wpg"rgtuqppg"tgurqpucdng"fg"
ngwt"uÈewtkvÈ."f!wpg"uwtxgknncpeg"qw"f!wpg"hqtocvkqp"tgncvkxg"½"n!wvknkucvkqp"fg"n!crrctgknng0
("Ngu"gphcpvu"fqkxgpv"Évtg"uwtxgknnÈu"rqwt"u!cuuwtgt"sw!knu"pg"lqwgpv"rcu"cxge"n!crrctgkn0
("Uk"ng"eÀdng"f!cnkogpvcvkqp"guv"gpfqoociÈ."kn"fqkv"Évtg"tgorncegt"rctv"ng"eqpuvtwevgwt"qw"rctv"uqp"ugtxkeg"f!cuukuvcpeg"vgejpkswg"qw"
fg"vqwvg"hcÅqp"rctv"wpg"rgtuqppg"cxge"wpg"eqorÈvgpeg"ukokncktg."fg"ocpkÇtg"½"rtÈxgpkt"vqwu"tkuswgu0
("Eg"ocpwgn"f!kpuvtwevkqp"guv"fguvkpÈ"½"fgu"vgejpkekgpu"swcnk?Èu"fcpu"ng"fqockp"fgu"cwvqocvkuogu0
("Cwewpg"fgu"kphqtocvkqpu"eqpvgpwgu"fcpu"eg"nkxtgv"rqwttc"Évtg"wvkng"rqwt"ng"rctvkewnkgt0
("Vqwu"qrÈtcvkqpu"fg"ockpvgpcpeg"qw"rtqitcoocvkqp"fqkxgpv"Évtg"hckvgu"½"vtcxgtu"fg"vgejpkekgpu"swcnk?Èu0
("N!kpuvcnncvgwt"fqkv"rqwtxqkt"½"n!kpuvcnncvkqp"f!wp"fkurqukvkh"*gz0"kpvgttwrvgwt"ocipÈvq"vjgtokswg+"swk"cuuwtg"nc"eqwrwtg"qopkrqncktg"
de l�équipement du réseau d�alimentation.

CONSEILS

136,5

3
7
,7

1
2
3
4

0 5
9

4

8

32

7 6

1
LED1 LED2

O
N

3

2

3

4

1

5

5

5

5

6

6

7 8 9 10

11



3/46-1622656             rev.1           18/04/2016

4

0 5
9

4

8

32

7 6

1

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

1 2 3 4

ON

3

Batt. AA 1,5V

ITA ENG FRA ESP DEU POR

F
R

A

4.1 - RÉGULATION CAPTEUR VENT
La régulation de la sensibilité d�intervention du capteur est faite par le DIP 1 et le sélecteur à 10 voies. 
REMARQUE:"rct"n!wvknkucvkqp"eqodkpÈg"fw"FKR3"gv"fw"uÈngevgwt."kn"guv"rquukdng"fg"tÈingt"42"pkxgcwz"fkhhÈtgpvu"f!kpvgpukvÈ"fw"xgpv0"
Ng"pkxgcw"okpkowo"guv"kpfkxkfwÈ"rct"nc"eqp?iwtcvkqp"cxge"FKR3"QHH"gv"uÈngevgwt"eqp?iwtÈ"½"2"*ng"ecrvgwt"hqpevkqppg"cxge"rgw"fg"
xgpv+."vcpfku"swg"ng"pkxgcw"oczkowo"guv"cxge"FKR3"QP"gv"ng"uÈngevgwt"eqp?iwtÈ"½";"*ng"ecrvgwt"hqpevkqppg"cxge"dgcweqwr"fg"xgpv+0

RÉGLAGES DU CAPTEUR 

En fonction de la position du sélecteur il est possible de régler jusqu�à 10 niveaux d�intensité du vent. Le vent faible 
guv"kfgpvk?È"rct"ng"pwoÈtq"2."vcpfku"swg"ng"xgpv"hqtv"guv"kpfkswÈ"rct"ng"pwoÈtq";0

CrtÇu"ejcswg"ejcpigogpv."crrw{g¦"uwt"nc"vqwejg"f!crrtgpvkuucig"rtÈugpvg"fcpu"ng"ecrvgwt"rqwt"eqp?togt"ng"tÈincig"*rcu"pÈeguucktg"
cxge"ng"fkcipquvke"cevkh."FKR6<"QP+0
Rqwt"ng"tÈincig"eqttgev"fw"ecrvgwt"fg"xgpv."uwkxg¦"nc"rtqeÈfwtg"uwkxcpvg<
1. DIP4: ON (diagnostic actif).
2. TÈingt"n!kpvgpukvÈ"fw"xgpv"uqwjckvÈg"½"vtcxgtu"ng"uÈngevgwt"gv1qw"ng"FKR30
3. Ugeqwgt"ng"uvqtg"gv"xÈtk?gt"uk"ng"NGF3"u!cnnwog"*cnctog"xgpv+0"Uk"ng"ecrvgwt"fÈvgevg"wp"cnctog"xgpv"*nc"NGF"3"enkipqvg+"cxge"fgu"

queknncvkqpu"kphÈtkgwtu"½"egnngu"fÈuktÈu."cwiogpvgt"ng"pkxgcw"f!kpvgpukvÈ"?zÈ"cxge"ng"uÈngevgwt0"Uk"ng"ecrvgwt"p!kpvgtxkgpv"rcu"cxge"

Le capteur dispose d�un DIP-SWITCH pour la sélection des fonctions actives. Voir le tableau ci-dessous pour plus de détails:

DIP1 OFF
Intervention avec peu de vent. 

DIP1 ON
Intervention avec vent fort.

DIP2 OFF
Inclinomètre inactif. 

DIP2 ON
Inclinomètre actif.

DIP3 OFF
Mode économie d�énergie inactif (puissance 
et fréquence de transmission maximales).

DIP3 ON
Mode économie d�énergie actif (puissance et 
fréquence de transmission réduites).

DIP4 OFF
Diagnostic inactif.

DIP4 ON
Diagnostic actif.

Ejcswg"ecrvgwt"rgwv"Évtg"oÈoqtkuÈ"uwt"wpg"qw"rnwukgwtu"egpvtcngu"fg"eqoocpfg"*rqukvkqppÈgu"fcpu"ng"tc{qp"f!cevkqp"ocz"42/47"
mètres). Pour mémoriser le capteur sur la centrale faire référence aux instructions de cette dernière. Une petite pression sur la 
vqwejg"f!crrtgpvkuucig"rgtogv"nc"vtcpuokuukqp"fg"nc"rctv"fw"ecrvgwt."xkuwcnkuÈg"rct"wp"enkipqvgogpv"tcrkfg"fg"eqwngwt"tqwig"fw"
LED2.

APPRENTISSAGE DU CAPTEUR

Figure A
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Dmin optimale: 2m
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La garantie du fabricant est valable aux termes de la loi à compter de la date estampillée sur le produit et est limitée à la réparation 
ou substitution gratuite des pièces reconnues comme défectueuses par manque de qualité essentielle des matériaux ou pour 
ecwug"fg"fÈhcwv"fg"hcdtkecvkqp0"Nc"ictcpvkg"pg"eqwxtg"rcu"ngu"fqoocigu"qw"fÈhcwvu"fwu"½"fgu"cigpvu"gzvgtpg."ocpswg"f!gpvtgvkgp."
uwtejctig."wuwtg"pcvwtgnng." ejqkz"fw"rtqfwkv" kpcfcrvÈ."gttgwt"fg"oqpvcig."qw"cwvtgu"ecwugu"pqp" korwvcdngu"cw"rtqfwevgwt0"Ngu"
rtqfwkvu"vtc?swÈu"pg"ugtqpv"pk"ictcpvku"pk"tÈrctÈu0
Ngu"fqppÈgu"tgrqtvÈgu"uqpv"rwtgogpv"kpfkecvkxgu0"Cwewpg"tgurqpucdknkvÈ"pg"rqwttc"Évtg"cvvtkdwÈg"rqwt"ngu"tÈfwevkqpu"fg"rqtvÈg"qw"
ngu"fkuhqpevkqppgogpvu"fwu"cwz"kpvgthÈtgpegu"gpxktqppgogpvcngu0"Ngu"tgurqpucdknkvÈu"½"nc"ejctig"fw"rtqfwevgwt"rqwt"ngu"fqoocigu"
ecwuÈu"cwz"rgtuqppgu"rqwt"ecwug"f!kpekfgpvu"fg"vqwvg"pcvwtg"fwu"½"pqu"rtqfwkvu"fÈhgevwgwz."uqpv"wpkswgogpv"egnngu"swk"uqpv"xkuÈgu"
par les lois italiennes.

C"tÈcnkugt"ugwngogpv"fcpu"fgu"ecu"gzegrvkqppgnu0"Ng"ejcpigogpv"fg"eqfg"guv"pÈeguucktg"nqtuswg"fgwz"ecrvgwtu"hqpevkqppgpv"fcpu"ng"
oÉog"tc{qp"f!cevkqp"gv"qpv"ng"oÉog"KF="cette opération vous permet d�obtenir un nouvel ID généré aléatoirement.
Appuyez et gardez appuyé le bouton pendant plus de 10 secondes: le voyant commence à clignoter lentement. Lorsque le 
enkipqvgogpv"eguug"gv"nc"NGF"tguvg"uvcdngogpv"cnnwoÈ."ng"ejcpigogpv"f!KF"c"ÈvÈ"tÈcnkuÈ"cxge"uweeÇu"gv"kn"guv"rquukdng"fg"tgnÀejgt"ng"
dqwvqp0"Ng"tgnÀejgogpv"fg"nc"vqwejg"cxcpv"nc"?p"fg"nc"rtqeÈfwtg"cppwng"ng"ejcpigogpv"fg"n!KF0"
Attention:"uwkvg"cw"ejcpigogpv"fg"n!KF"kn"guv"pÈeguucktg"fg"tÈrÈvgt"nc"rtqeÈfwtg"fg"oÈoqtkucvkqp"fw"ecrvgwt"uwt"nc"egpvtcn0

CHANGEMENT CODE DU IDENTIFICATION DU CAPTEUR (ID)

2"@"4‒"/"Ecrvgwt"gp"cnctog Commande de fermeture store

GARANTIE

CrtÇu"cxqkt"crrw{È"uwt"ng"dqwvqp."rgpfcpv"7"okpwvgu."n!crrctgkn"Èogvvtc"fgu"ukipcwz"nwokpgwz"rqwt"kpfkswgt"n!Èvcv"fgu"cnctogu"qw"
des conditions anormales:

SIGNALISATIONS

Description LED 1 (AMBRE) LED 2 (ROUGE)

Erreur Enkipqvgogpv"tcrkfg"*2.27u+ Enkipqvgogpv"tcrkfg"*2.24u+
Transmission test OFF Enkipqvgogpv"tcrkfg"*2.24u+
Transmission test avec batterie faible OFF Enkipqvgogpv"rct"korwnugu"*2.24u"QP"/"2.6u"QHH+
Alarme vent Enkipqvgogpv"*2.4u+ -

Alarme neige - Enkipqvgogpv"*2.4u+
Demande de réinitialisation OFF Clignotement lent (1s)

ngu"queknncvkqpu"uqwjckvÈu."fkokpwgt"ng"pkxgcw"f!kpvgpukvÈ"fw"xgpv"?zÈ0
4. DIP4: OFF (diagnostic inactif).
4.2 - INCLINOMETRE
Ng"ecrvgwt"guv"ecrcdng"fg"fÈvgevgt"n!kpenkpckuqp"fw"uvqtg"c?p"f!kfgpvk?gt"wp"cdckuugogpv"fw"cw"rqkfu"fg"nc"pgkig"*qw"fg"nc"rnwkg+"swk"
ug"fÈrqug"cw/fguuwu0"Nc"xctkcvkqp"f!kpenkpckuqp"guv"fÈvgevÈg."fcpu"ng"oqfg"fg"hqpevkqppgogpv"pqtocn."cxge"wp"tgvctf"f!gpxktqp"32"
okpwvgu."qw"dkgp"kn"guv"pÈeguucktg"swg"ng"ecrvgwt"tguvg"fcpu"nc"oÉog"rqukvkqp"rgpfcpv"cw"oqkpu"32"okpwvgu0"N!kpenkpqoÇvtg"rgwv"Évtg"
wvknkuÈ"ugwngogpv"cxge"fgu"uvqtgu"rtÈugpvcpv"nc"oÉog"kpenkpckuqp"fcpu"vqwvgu"ngu"rqukvkqpu0"Rqwt"ng"tÈincig"eqttgev"fg"n!kpenkpqoÇvtg"gv"
rqwt"xÈtk?gt"nc"rquukdknkvÈ"f!wvknkucvkqp"fg"nc"hqpevkqp"cxge"ng"uvqtg"gp"eqwtu"f!wvknkucvkqp."uwkxg¦"cvvgpvkxgogpv"nc"rtqeÈfwtg"uwkxcpvg<
1. Positionner le store dans n�importe quelle position.
2. DIP4: ON (diagnostic actif).
3. Crrw{g¦"gv"ictfg¦"crrw{Èg"nc"vqwejg"f!crrtgpvkuucig0
4. DIP2: ON (inclinomètre actif).
5. Nqtuswg"nc"NGF4"eqoogpeg"½"enkipqvgt."tgnÀejg¦"nc"vqwejg"f!crrtgpvkuucig0
80" Nqtuswg"nc"NGF4"u!Èvgkpv."n!kpenkpckuqp"c"ÈvÈ"oÈoqtkuÈg0
7. Rqukvkqppgt" ng" uvqtg" fcpu" fgu" rqukvkqpu" f!qwxgtvwtg" fkhhÈtgpvgu" gv" cvvgpftg" swgnswgu" ugeqpfgu0" XÈtk?g¦" uk" nc" NGF4" u!cnnwog"

*cnctog"kpenkpckuqp"@4"‒"rct"tcrrqtv"½"egnng"oÈoqtkuÈg+<
(" Uk"ng"NGF4"enkipqvg."kn"N�EST pas possible d�utiliser l�inclinomètre (inclinaison pas constante du store). Positionner le DIP2 

uwt"QHH=
(" uk"nc"NGF4"pg"u!cnnwog"lcocku."kn"guv"rquukdng"f!wvknkugt"egvvg"hqpevkqp"fcpu"n!kpuvcnncvkqp0

8. DIP4: OFF (diagnostic inactif).
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Secuencia de montaje:
•	 Llevar el toldo a la apertura total con los pulsadores cableados o un emisor memorizado a la central.
•	 Fijar en la barra terminal del toldo la caja   1   utilizando los agujeros   3   (Figura A y Figura B). Mantener la distancia mínima de 

2 metros de la central para la transmisión óptima (Figura E).
•	 Insertar las dos baterías tipo AA 1,5V en el apropiado del porta baterías   4  . (Figura C)
•	 Veriicar	la	presencia	de	los	tornillos			6			usar	para	la	ijación	del	sensor	a	la	caja			1		.
•	 Activar el diagnóstico del  sensor (DIP4: ON). Las alarmas son visualizadas a través de los LED y no son comunicados a la central.
•	 Mover el toldo y controlar que el LED1 destelle (alarma viento). Regular la intensidad del  viento  deseado regulando el selector  

10  y/o el dip switch  11 . Ver parágrafo 4. (Figura D)
•	 Desactivar el diagnóstico del sensor (DIP4: OFF).
•	 Memorizar el sensor en la central de mando. Ver parágrafo 3.
•	 Mover el toldo y controlar el cierre para la alarma viento. Para regular el tiempo de la alarma, remitimos al manual de la central 

en uso.
•	 Cerrar la caja   1   con la tapa   2   utilizando los tornillos   5  .

Los dispositivos AXEM pertenecen a la familia de sensores climáticos aptos para la gestión de toldos. Las informaciones relevantes 
son transmitidas via radio, por lo tanto no necesitan conexión entre el sensor y la central. El dispositivo puede funcionar solamente 
en acoplamiento a centrales Allmatic compatibles. El dispositivo tiene una alimentación con 2 baterías tipo AA 1,5V. Para el 
funcionamiento, es necesario realizar la operación de aprendizaje del sensor en la central. Remitimos a las siguientes instrucciones 
y a las istrucciones de la central en uso.

Antes	de	la	ijación	del	sensor	es	posible	realizar	las	operaciones	de	memorización	y		eventuales	test	teniendo	el	sensor	en	la	mano,	
con una comoda posición, cercano a la central. Los datos regulados permanecen memorizados por todo el tiempo necesario en la 
instalación	deinitiva.	El	sensor	debe	ser	ubicado	en	la	barra	terminal	del	toldo	a	proteger,	hasta	un	máximo	de	20/25	metros	de	
distancia de la central. La distancia máxima puede variar en presencia de partes metálicas o blindado entre el sensor y la central. 
Controlar el funcionamiento del sensor en todas las posiciones del toldo.
Nota: eventuales dispositivos de transmisión local (ej. coia sin cables) con la misma frecuencia de transmisión pueden interferir con el 
funcionamiento del sensor.

DESCRIPCION

MONTAJE

1. Caja.
2. Tapa caja.
3. Agujero	para	 la	ijación	a	 la	barra	terminal	

del toldo.
4. Portabaterías.
5. Tornillo de la tapa.
6.	 Tornillo de la tarjeta/circuito estampado.
7. Led1: alarma viento.
8. Led2: alarma nieve / transmisión.
9. Tecla de aprendizaje.
10. Selector a 10 vías, para la intensidad viento.
11. Dip-switch funciones.

Antes de proceder a la instalación y programación es aconsejable leer bien las instrucciones.
Conservar el presente manual luego de la instalación para una posible y eventual consulta.

•	El	aparato	no	esta	destinado	a	ser	usado	por	personas	(incluídos	niños)	con	la	capacidad	física,	sensoriales	o	mentales		reducidas,	
o	bien	con	falta	de	experiencia	o	de	conocimientos,	a	menos	que	ellos	hayan	podido	beneiciarse,	a	través	de	la	intermediación	de	
una persona responsable de su seguridad, de su control o de una instrucción relacionada al uso del aparato.
•	Los	niños	deben	ser	controlados	para	veriicar	que	no	jueguen	con	el	aparato.
•	Si	el	cable	de	alimentación	esta	dañado,		debe	ser	cambiado	por	el	fabricante	o	por	el	servicio	de	asistencia	técnica	o	de	cualquier	
manera	por	una	persona	con	caliicación	similar,	de	modo	de	prevenir	o	evitar	algun	riesgo.
•	Dicho	manual	está	destinado	exclusivamente	a	técnicos	caliicados	en	las	instalaciones	de	automatismos.
•	Ninguna	de	las	informaciones	contenidas	en	dicho	manual	puede	ser	de	utilidad	para	el	usuario	inal.
•	Cualquier	operación	de	mantenimiento	y	programación	 tendrá	que	ser	hecha	por	 técnicos	caliicados	en	 las	 instalaciones	de	
automatismos.
•	 El	 instalador	 debe	 proveer	 la	 instalación	 de	 un	 dispositivo	 (ej.	 interruptor	 magnetotérmico)	 que	 asegure	 el	 seccionamiento	
omnipolar del aparato de la red de alimentación.

ADVERTENCIAS
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4.1 - REGULACION SENSOR VIENTO
La regulación de la intensidad del viento del sensor ocurre a través del DIP 1 y el selector de 10 vias.
NOTA: con el uso combinado del DIP1 y del selector es posible regular 20 niveles diferentes de intensidad del viento. El nivel mínimo 
es	individualizado	por	la	coniguración	con	DIP1	OFF	y	selector	regulado	en	0	(el	sensor	interviene	con	poco	viento),	mientras	el	
nivel máximo es con DIP1 ON y selector regulado en 9 (el sensor interviene con mucho viento).

REGULACION DEL SENSOR

En base  a la posición del selector es posible  regular hasta 10 niveles de intensidad del viento.  El viento tenue es  
individualizado con el número 0, mientras el viento fuerte es indicado con el número 9.

Luego	de	cada	modiicación,	presionar	la	tecla	de	aprendizaje	presente	en	el	sensor	para	conirmar	la	regulación	(no	es	necesario	
con diagnóstico activo).
Para la correcta regulación del sensor viento, seguir el siguiente procedimiento:
1. DIP4: ON (diagnóstico activo).
2. Regular la intensidad del viento deseada a través del selector y/o el DIP1.
3. Mover	 el	 toldo	 y	 veriicar	 si	 el	 LED1	 destella	 (alarma	 	 viento).	 Si	 el	 sensor	 acciona	 la	 alarma	 viento	 (LED1	 destella)	 con	

oscilaciones inferiores a las deseadas, incrementar el nivel de intensidad regulado con el selector. En cambio si el sensor no 

El sensor dispone de un DIP-SWITCH para la selección de las funciones. Ver el siguiente cuadro para mayores detalles:

DIP1 OFF
Intervención con viento tenue.

DIP1 ON
Intervención con viento fuerte.

DIP2 OFF
Inclinómetro desactivado.

DIP2 ON
Inclinómetro activo.

DIP3 OFF
Ahorro energético desactivado (potencia y 
frecuencia de transmisión máximas).

DIP3 ON
Ahorro energético activo (potencia y 
frecuencia de transmisión reducidas).

DIP4 OFF
Diagnóstico desactivado.

DIP4 ON
Diagnóstico desactivado.

Cada sensor puede ser memorizado a una o más centrales (posicionadas en el rayo de acción máx. 20-25 metros). Para memorizar 
el sensor en la central remitimos a las instrucciones de la misma. Una breve presión de la tecla de aprendizaje realiza la transmisión 
por parte del sensor, visualizada con un destello rápido del LED2 de color rojo.

APRENDIZAJE DEL SENSOR

Figura A
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La garantiá del fabricante tiene validez en términos legales a partir de la fecha impresa y se limita a la reparación o sustitución gratuita 
de las piezas reconocidas como defectuosas por falta de cuidados esenciales en los materiales o por defectos de fabricación. La 
garantía no cubre danos o defectos debidos a agentes externos, defectos de mantenimiento, sobrecarga, desgaste natural, elección 
inexacta, error de montaje u otras causas no imputables al fabricante. Los productos manipulados no seran objeto de garantia y no 
seran reparados.
Los datos expuestos son meramente indicativos. No podrá imputarse ninguna responsabilidad por reducciones de alcance o 
disfunciones	debidas	a	interferencias	ambientales.	La	responsabilidad	a	cargo	del	fabricante	por	daños	derivados	a	personas	por	
accidentes de cualquier tipo ocasionados por nuestros productos defectuosos, son solo aquellos derivados inderogablemente de 
la ley italiana.

Se realiza solo en casos excepcionales. El cambio del código es necesario cuando dos sensores funcionan en el mismo rayo de acción 
y tienen el mismo ID; esta operación permite obtener un nuevo ID generado en modo casual.
Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla por más de 10 segundos, el led inicia a destellar lentamente. Cuando el destello termina y el led 
permanece encendido permanente, el cambio ID ha sido realizado correctamente y es posible liberar la tecla. La liberación de la 
tecla	antes	del	in	del	procedimiento	anula	el	cambio	ID.
Cuidado: a continuación del cambio ID es necesario repetir el procedimiento de memorización del sensor en la central.

CAMBIO CODIGO IDENTIFICATIVO DEL SENSOR (ID)

Δ	>	2°	-	Sensor	en	alarma Comando cerradura toldo

GARANTIA

Luego	la	presión	de	la	tecla,	por	5	minutos,	el	dispositivo	emitirá	señales	luminosas	para	indicar	el	estado	de	las	alarmas	o	de	las	
condiciones anómalas:

SEÑALACIONES

Descripción LED 1 (AMBRA) LED 2 (ROJO)

Error Destello rápido (0,05s) Destello rápido (0,02s)

Transmisión test OFF Destello rápido (0,02s)

Transmisión test con batería descargada OFF Destello a impulsos (0,02s ON - 0,4s OFF)

Alarma viento Destello (0,2s) -

Alarma nieve - Destello (0,2s)

Solicitud reset OFF Destello lento (1s)

interviene con las oscilaciones desadas, disminuir el nivel de intensidad del viento regulado.
4. DIP4: OFF (diagnóstico desactivado).
4.2 - INCLINÓMETRO
El	sensor	esta	en	grado	de	relevar	la	inclinación	del	toldo	para	identiicar	una	dismunición	debida	al	peso	de	la	nieve	(o	de	la	lluvia)	
que se pone arriba. La variación de inclinación es relevada, en modalidad de funcionamiento normal, con un retraso de aprox. 10 
minutos, o sea es necesario que el sensor permanezca en la misma posición por lo menos 10 minutos. El inclinometro puede ser 
utilizado	solo	con	el	toldo	en	la	misma	inclinación	en	todas	sus	posiciones.	Para	la	correcta	regulación	y	para	veriicar	la	posibilidad	
de uso de la función con el toldo en uso, seguir escrupulosamente el siguiente procedimiento:
1. Posicionar el toldo en cualquier posición.
2. DIP4: ON (diagnóstico activo).
3. Presionar y mantener pulsada la tecla de aprendizaje.
4. DIP2: ON (inclinómetro activo).
5. Cuando el LED2 inicia a destellar, liberar la tecla de aprendizaje.
6.	 Cuando el LED2 se apaga, la inclinación ha sido memorizada.
7. Posicionar	el	 toldo	en	diferentes	posiciones	de	apertura	y	esperar	algun	segundo.	Veriicar	si	el	LED2	se	enciende	 (alarma	

inclinación	>2°	respecto	a	la	memorizada):
•	 si el LED2 destella, NO es posible utilizar el inclinometro (inclinación no constante del toldo). Posicionar el DIP2 en OFF;
•	 si el LED2 no se enciende jamás, es posible utilizar esta función en la instalación.

8. DIP4: OFF (diagnóstico desactivado).


